

No. 21-40680

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF  
LOUISIANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF WEST  
VIRGINIA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary, U.S. Department of  
Homeland Security; CHRIS MAGNUS, Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border Protection; TAE  
D. JOHNSON, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; UR M. JADDOU,  
Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

ELIZABETH DIAZ; JOSE MAGANA-SALGADO; KARINA RUIZ DE DIAZ; JIN PARK;  
DENISE ROMERO; ANGEL SILVA; MOSES KAMAU CHEGE; HYO-WON JEON; BLANCA  
GONZALEZ; MARIA ROCHA; MARIA DIAZ; ELLY MARISOL ESTRADA; DARWIN  
VELASQUEZ; OSCAR ALVAREZ; LUIS A. RAFAEL; NANCI J. PALACIOS GODINEZ;  
JUNG WOO KIM; CARLOS AGUILAR GONZALEZ; STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLANTS**

---

Of Counsel:

JONATHAN E. MEYER

*General Counsel*

*U.S. Department of Homeland Security*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney*

*General*

JENNIFER B. LOWERY

*Acting United States Attorney*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

CYNTHIA A. BARMORE

JOSHUA M. KOPPEL

*Civil Division, Appellate Staff*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing .....	2
II. Plaintiffs Are Outside The Zone Of Interests Of The INA .....	6
III. The DACA Memorandum Is Exempt From Notice-And-Comment Rulemaking Requirements.....	7
IV. DACA Is Consistent With The INA.....	11
A. DACA Lawfully Creates Criteria For Certain Childhood Arrivals To Request Temporary Forbearance From Removal.....	11
B. The INA Permits DHS To Grant Work Authorization To DACA Recipients .....	16
C. Individual Grants Of Advance Parole Provide No Basis To Hold DACA Unlawful .....	21
V. DACA Does Not Violate The Take Care Clause.....	22
VI. The District Court’s Invalidation Of DACA Is Overbroad .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Akhtar v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	4
<i>Arrabally, Matter of</i> , 25 I & N Dec. 771 (BIA 2012) .....	22
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	6
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....	22
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	3, 4
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) .....	23
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	24-25, 25

*Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt*,  
 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 4

*Henderson v. Stalder*,  
 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 3

*Hernandez v. Reno*,  
 91 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 23, 25

*Kariuki v. Tarango*,  
 709 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 4

*Kennett-Murray Corp. v. Bone*,  
 622 F.2d 887 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 3

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
 508 U.S. 182 (1993) ..... 10

*Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 26

*Louisiana v. Becerra*,  
 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 25

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 4

*Narenji v. Civiletti*,  
 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 19-20

*Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala*,  
 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 9, 10

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
 525 U.S. 471 (1999) ..... 11

*Rollins v. Home Depot USA*,  
 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 13

*Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*,  
 576 U.S. 519 (2015) ..... 20

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 4, 5, 7, 8

*Texas v. EEOC*  
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 10

*Texas v. EPA,*  
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 18

*Texas v. United States,*  
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 14, 22, 25

*Trump v. Hawaii,*  
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... 24

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act (APA),  
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A) ..... 7

6 U.S.C. § 202(5) ..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(B) ..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) ..... 16, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) ..... 16, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1182 ..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i) ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii) ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) ..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a) ..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) ..... 16, 17, 18, 20

**Regulation:**

8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi) ..... 13

**Legislative Material:**

H.R. Rep. No. 99-62(I) (1986).....18

**Other Authorities:**

Bureau of Labor Stats., *Table A-1: Employment status of the civilian population by sex and age* (Nov. 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xfgr> .....17

DHS, *Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population Residing in the United States: January 2015-January 2018* (2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xFyw6> .....14

52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987) ..... 20

86 Fed. Reg. 53,736 (Sept. 28, 2021) ..... 14, 23

Memorandum from Doris Meissner, Comm’r, INS, Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion, 2000 WL 33596819 (Nov. 17, 2000) .....21

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....24

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *U.S. Chamber Launches Nationwide Initiative to Address National Worker Shortage Crises and Help America’s Employers Fill Jobs* (June 1, 2021), <https://perma.cc/9VWC-LHPD> .....5

USCIS, *Count of Active DACA Recipients by Month of Current DACA Expiration—June 30, 2021*, <https://go.usa.gov/xMwtK>.....14

USCIS, Form I-131, *Instructions for Application for Travel Document* (Apr. 24, 2019), <https://go.usa.gov/xevHF> .....21
